control of the Bank. The table on the following page details the Bank's interest

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSITY BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

18

sensitivity gap between interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities
at June 30, 2005. The table is based upon various assumptions of management that
may not necessarily reflect future experience. As a result, certain assets and
liabilities indicated in the table as maturing or re-pricing within a stated
period may, in fact, mature or re-price in other periods or at different
volumes. The one-year static gap position at June 30, 2003 was estimated to be
($12,793,000) or -23.97%.

In addition, management prepares an estimate of sensitivity to immediate changes
in short term interest rates. At June 30, 2005, the following impact was
estimated on net interest margin and mortgage operations in the 12 months
following an immediate movement of short term or long term interest rates:

   Effect on Net Interest   Effect on Mortgage Banking
   Rate Change   Margin from Short Term   Activity from Long Term
   Interest Rate Change   Interest Rate Change
   (% Change)   ($ Change)   ($ Change)
   -1.00%   2.63%   $61,000   $590,000
   -3.00%   7.89%   $182,000   $1,798,000
   +1.00%   -1.83%   ($42,000)   $268,000
   +3.00%   -5.50%   ($127,000)   $607,000

   21

   UNIVERSITY BANK
   Asset/Liability Position Analysis as of June 30, 2005
   (Dollar amounts in thousand's)
   Maturing or Repricing in

   3   91 Days to   1 - 3   3 - 5   Over 5   ALL
ASSETS   or Less   1 Year   Years   Years   Years   Other   Total
------   -------   ------   -----   -----   -----   -----   -----

   Loans - Net   $12,227   $1,724   $9,130   $19,189   $2,492   ($358)   $44,404
   Non-Accrual Loans   -   -   -   -   277   277
   Securities   100   500   -   -   377   -   977
   Other Assets   941   -   -   -   -   4,821   5,762
   Cash and Due from Banks   729   -   -   -   -   1,222   1,951
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL ASSETS   13,997   2,224   9,130   19,189   2,869   5,962   53,371
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LIABILITIES
-----------
   Time deposits   6,408   4,108   3,182   602   266   -   14,566
   Demand -interest bearing   8,333   8,332   9,266   3,456   -   -   29,387
   Demand - non interest   -   -   -   -   2,797   2,797
   Savings   -   -   474   -   -   -   474
   Other  borrowings   1,833   -   -   -   -   -   1,833
   Other Liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   927   927
   Equity   -   -   -   -   -   3,387   3,3871
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   16,574   12,440   12,922   4,058   266   7,111   53,371
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSITY BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

19

 Gap   (2,577)   (10,216)   (3,792)   15,131   2,603   (1,149)   -
   ===========================================================================================
 Cumulative gap   ($2,577)   ($12,793)   ($16,585)   ($1,454)   $1,149   -
   ================================================================================
 Gap percentage   -4.83%   -23.97%   -31.07%   -2.72%   -2.15%   0.00%
   ================================================================================

   22

ITEM 4.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

As of the end of the period covered by this report, an evaluation was carried
out under the supervision and with the participation of the Company's
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-14(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of